- (a) The seller provides the buyer with a 30-day written money-back guarantee. The guarantee must:
- (1) permit the buyer to cancel the purchase for any reason within 30 days after receiving the hearing aid by giving or mailing written notice of cancellation to the seller;
- (2) entitle the buyer, upon cancellation, to receive a full refund of his payment within 30 days of return of the hearing aid to the seller; provided, however, that the seller may retain as a cancellation fee the actual cost of any custom ear molds made for the cancelled hearing aid so long as this cancellation fee does not exceed ten percent of the buyer's total payment for the hearing aid;
- (b) The seller shall provide a written receipt or contract to the buyer which includes, in immediate proximity to the space reserved for the signature of the buyer, or on the first page if there is no space reserved for the signature of the buyer, a clear and conspicuous disclosure of the following specific statement in all capital letters of no less than 12 point bold-face type: THE BUYER HAS THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS PURCHASE FOR ANY REASON AT ANY TIME PRIOR TO MIDNIGHT OF THE 30TH CALENDAR DAY AFTER RECEIPT OF THE HEARING AID(S).

Sec. 2. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 145.43, subdivision 2; and section 145.44, are repealed.

Approved April 22, 1984

CHAPTER 419 — H.F.No. 1809

An act relating to crimes; authorizing aggregation of thefts in medicaid fraud cases; extending the statute of limitations in medicaid fraud cases; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 628.26; Minnesota Statutes 1983 Supplement, section 609.52, subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1983 Supplement, section 609.52, subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. **SENTENCE.** Whoever commits theft may be sentenced as follows:
- (1) To imprisonment for not more than ten years or to payment of a fine of not more than \$10,000, or both, if the value of the property or services stolen

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

exceeds \$2,500, or if the property stolen was a controlled substance listed in schedule 1 or 2 pursuant to section 152.02 with the exception of marijuana; or

- (2) To imprisonment for not more than five years or to payment of a fine of not more than \$5,000, or both, if the value of the property or services stolen is more than \$250 but not more than \$2,500, or if the property stolen was a controlled substance listed in schedule 3, 4, or 5 pursuant to section 152.02; or
- (3) To imprisonment for not more than five years or to payment of a fine of not more than \$5,000, or both, notwithstanding the value of the property or services stolen is not more than \$250, if any of the following circumstances exist:
- (a) The property is taken from the person of another or from a corpse, or grave or coffin containing a corpse; or
- (b) The property taken is a record of a court or officer, or a writing, instrument or record kept, filed or deposited according to law with or in the keeping of any public officer or office; or
- (c) The property is taken from a burning building or upon its removal therefrom, or from an area of destruction caused by civil disaster, riot, bombing, or the proximity of battle; or
- (d) The property taken consists of public funds belonging to the state or to any political subdivision or agency thereof; or
- (4) To imprisonment for not more than ten years or to payment of a fine of not more than \$10,000, or both, if the property stolen is an article representing a trade secret; or if the property stolen is an explosive or an incendiary device; or
- (5) In all other cases where the value of the property or services stolen is \$250 or less, to imprisonment for not more than 90 days or to payment of a fine of not more than \$500, or both, provided, however, in any prosecution under clause (1), clause (2), clause (3)(a), (b) and (c), clause (4), and clause (13) of subdivision 2 the value of the money or property received by the defendant in violation of any one or more of the above provisions within any six month period may be aggregated and the defendant charged accordingly in applying the provisions of this subdivision; provided that when two or more offenses are committed by the same person in two or more counties, the accused may be prosecuted in any county in which one of the offenses was committed for all of the offenses aggregated under this paragraph.
 - Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 628.26, is amended to read: 628.26 LIMITATIONS.
- (a) Indictments or complaints for murder may be found or made at any time after the death of the person killed.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- (b) Indictments or complaints for violation of section 609.42, subdivision 1, clauses (1) or (2) shall be found or made and filed in the proper court within six years after the commission of the offense.
- (c) Indictments or complaints for violation of sections 609.3641 to 609.3644, or for violation of sections 609.342 to 609.345 if the victim and the actor were in a familial relationship as defined in section 609.364, subdivision 9 at the time the offense was committed, shall be found or made and filed in the proper court within 7 years after the commission of the offense.
- (d) <u>Indictments or complaints for violation of sections</u> 609.466 and 609.52, <u>subdivision 2</u>, <u>clause (3)(d) shall be found or made and filed in the proper court</u> within six years after the commission of the offense.
- (e) In all other cases, indictments or complaints shall be found or made and filed in the proper court within three years after the commission of the offense; but the time during which the defendant shall not be an inhabitant of, or usually resident within, this state, shall not constitute any part of the limitations imposed by this section.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective August 1, 1984, and applies to crimes committed on or after that date. Section 2 is effective August 1, 1984.

Approved April 22, 1984

CHAPTER 420 - H.F.No. 1652

An act relating to no-fault insurance; requiring no-fault insurance coverage of certain benefits rather than medicare coverage; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 65B.61, subdivision 1; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 65B.61, subdivision 2b.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 65B.61, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. Basic economic loss benefits shall be primary with respect to benefits, except for those paid or payable under a workers' compensation law or medicare, which any person receives or is entitled to receive from any other source as a result of injury arising out of the maintenance or use of a motor vehicle. Where workers' compensation or medicare benefits paid or payable are primary, the reparation obligor shall make an appropriate rebate or reduction in the premiums of the plan of reparation security. The amount of the rebate or rate reduction shall be not less than the amount of the projected reduction in

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.